Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財務報表附註（續）

37.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

 Foreign currency risk (Continued)
The Group’s risk management principles with regard to its
foreign currency denominated monetary assets, liabilities,
commitments, and cash flows is to match as far as
possible the values of such assets and cash flows against
similarly denominated liabilities and cash flows. Decisions
on either holding net short or long positions in foreign
currency denominated monetary assets or liabilities are
taken on case-by-case basis and by taking into
consideration the amount and duration of the expenses,
market volatility, economic trends and requirements of the
business.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end
of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the Swiss Franc (“SFR”) and RMB exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before
tax.

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

基點上升╱
（下降）

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

HK$’000
千港元

2019 2019年

If HK$ weakens against SFR 倘若港元兌瑞郎貶值 5% (84)
If HK$ strengthens against SFR 倘若港元兌瑞郎升值 (5%) 84
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘若港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 541
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘若港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) (541)

2018 2018年

If HK$ weakens against SFR 倘若港元兌瑞郎貶值 5% (133)
If HK$ strengthens against SFR 倘若港元兌瑞郎升值 (5%) 133
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘若港元兌人民幣貶值 5% (5)
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘若港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) 5

37. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

 外幣風險（續）
本集團對以外幣計值的貨幣資產、負債、
承擔及現金流量的風險管理原則，為盡
量匹配該等資產及現金流量與類似計值
的負債及現金流量的價值。就持有外幣
計值的貨幣資產或負債中的淨額淡倉或
好倉的決定，乃根據不同個案並計及有
關開支之金額及期限、市場波動、經濟趨
勢及業務要求而作出。

下表載列於報告期末在所有其他變量維
持不變情況下，本集團的除稅前溢利對
瑞士法郎（「瑞郎」）及人民幣匯率的合理
可能變動的敏感度。

201二零一九年年報  捷榮國際控股有限公司

31 December 2019
2019年12月31日

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財務報表附註（續）

37.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

 Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy
third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers